

No. 12-414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
SHERRY BURT, PETITIONER

v.

VONLEE TITLOW

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Laura Moody
Appellate Division Chief

Raina Korbakis
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This case presents a mature circuit conflict regarding the evidence needed to support a defendant’s claim that he would have accepted a plea but for counsel’s deficient advice. 2

II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to ensure that federal habeas courts defer to reasonable state-court decisions, and to affirm that it is not ineffective for counsel to honor his client’s desire to maintain innocence and to withdraw a plea. 4

III. *Lafler* does not restrict the state trial court’s discretion in the manner outlined in the Sixth Circuit’s ruling..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bousley v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	4
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	6
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	passim
<i>Moses v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1025, 1999 WL 195675 (8th Cir. Apr. 2, 1999)	3
<i>Paters v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 106 Fed. App'x 656, 2004 WL 1598792 (10th Cir. July 19, 2004)	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 et seq.	1, 4, 6
